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* * | ENVIRONMENT
“\"ﬁ *ﬁﬁ Directorate D - Water, Marine Environment Chemicals
ENV.D.3 - Chemicals, Biocides Nanomaterials

Competent authorities

and
other Contact Points

in relation to Directive 98/8/EC

on Biocidal Products

Rue de la Loi 200, B-1049 Bruxelles / Wetstraat 200, B-1049 Brussel - Belgium. Telephone: (32-2)299 11 11.
Office: BU-9 6/163. Telephone: direct line (32-2)2986933. Fax: (32-2)2956117.

env-biocides@ec.europa.cu
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EU Member States competent authorities

Co-ordinating competent

authority:
Address:

Tel:
Fax:

email:
web:
Areas of competence:

Contact person:

Tel:

Fax:

email:

Further contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Federal Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry, Environment and Water Management -
Div. V/3

Stubenbastei 5

A -1010 Vienna
+43 1 515 222 346
+43 1515227 352

'Everything' between general policy and detailed decisions to be taken
(registration, authorisation etc.) regarding the enforcement of the Austrian
Biocidal-Products Law. Representing the Austrian delegation at the relevant
Commission meetings.

Plattner Edmund

+43 1515222 346

+43 1515227 352

Edmund.Plattner@lebensministerium.at

Schragner Susanna
+43 1515222 348
+43 151316791481

Susanna.Schragner(@]lebensministerium.at
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Competent authority:

Address:

Tel:
Fax:
email:
web:

Areas of competence:

Contact person:
Tel:
Fax:

email:

Further contact person:

Tel:
Fax:

email:

Federal Public Service Health, Food Chain Safety and Environment
Directorate-General 5: Environment

Eurostation II, Victor Hortaplein 40 box 10,
B - 1060 Brussels

+322 5249797
+32 2524 96 03
info.biocides@gezondheid.belgie.be

www.health.fgov.be
All biocides.

Van Berlo Boris
+322 5249596

boris.vanberlo@milieu.belgie.be
Azdad Karima
+32 252496 61

Karima.Azdad@environnement.belgique.be
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Contact person:
Tel:
Fax:

email:

Leonkeva Valeria
+3592930 12 14

vleonkeva@mbh.government.bg

Further contact person:

Tel:

Contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Further contact person:

Tel:
Fax:

email:

Tzolova Svetla
+359 2 8506 260

sv.tzolova@ncphp.government.bg

Halkova Zhivka

zh.halkova@ncphp.government.bg
Dimitrova Nelia

n.dimitrova@ncphp.government.bg

Further contact person:

Tel:
Fax:

email:

Tzolova Svetla
+359 2 8506 260

sv.tzolova@ncphp.government.bg
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Contact person:

Tel:
Fax:
email:

Contact person:

Tel:
Fax:
email:

Hadjigeorgiou Andreas

+357 22408636

+357 22408645
ahadjigeorgiou@da.moa.gov.cy
Gavriel Alexandros

+357 22408669

+357 22408645

alegavriel @da.moa.gov.c
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Czech Republic

Denmark

Contact person: Larsen Jorgen
Contact person: Kucera Tomas Tel: 44532 66 02 62
Tel: +420 267 082 257 Fax: 14532 6602 61
Fax: +420 267 082 228 cmail: ioela@mst.dk
email: tomas.kucera@mzcr.cz )

Contact person: Bukholt Niels

Tel: -

Fax: -

email: niebu@mst.dk

Contact person: Buchwald Annette

Tel: +453266 0278

Fax: +45 3266 02 61

email: ATH@MST.DK

Contact person: Vomastkova Milada (Dr)
Tel: +420 267122194

Fax: -

email: Milada.Vomastkova@mzp.cz

Contact person: --
Tel: -
Fax: -

email: -
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Contact person: Haapasola Paula
R Tel: +358 29 5052 020

Contact person: Kuld Piret

Fax: +358 9 605 474
Tel: +372 626 9389 .

email: aula.haapasola@tukes.fi
Fax: -
email: piret.kuld@terviseamet.ce

Contact person: Minnik Leelo

Tel: +372 626 9152

Fax: +372 699 2209
email: leelo.mannik@sm.ee
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France

Contact person: Pairault Olivier

Tel: +33 140 81 86 89

Fax: -

email: Olivier.Pairault@developpement-durable.gouv.fr

Contact person: Gourlay-Francé Catherine

Tel: +33 149773752

Fax: -

email: catherine.gourlay-france@anses.fr
Page 11

Contact person: Girtner Sabine

Tel: +49 228 305 2741

Fax: +49 228 305 3524

email: sabine.gaertner@bmu.bund.de

Contact person: Macho Kornelia

Tel: +49 231 9071 2443
Fax: +49 2319071 2679
email: chemg@baua.bund.de

Contact person: Zimmermann Theo

Tel: +49 611 815 1280

Fax: +49 611 815 1288

email: theo.zimmermann@hmulv.hessen.de

NB: Summary Dossiers shall be sent to the Bundesanstalt fiir Arbeitsschutz und Arbeitsmedizin
(BAUA)
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Greece

Competent authority:

Address:

Tel:
Fax:
email:

web:

Areas of competence:

Contact person:
Tel:
Fax:

email:

Competent authority:

Address:

Tel:
Fax:

email:
web:

Areas of competence:

Contact person:
Tel:
Fax:

email:

Ministry of Rural Development and Food
General Directorate of Plant Produce

150 Syngrou Av
Kallithea
EL -17671 Athens

+30210 928 72 19 or +30 210 928 72 39
+30 210 921 20 90

syg057@minagric.gr

Product types 8-10, 12-19, 21, 23.

Vagias Vasilis

+30 210 928 72 39
+30 210 921 20 90
syg057@minagric.gr

Ministry of Health, National Organisation for Medicines

284 Messogion Str,
EL - 15562 Cholargos Athens

+30210 6507 374
+30210 6547 002

Product types 1-7, 11, 20, 22.

Kapetanidou Maria
+30210 6507 374
+30210 6547 002
riak@eof.gr

NB: The Ministry of Health and the Ministry of Agriculture as CAsfor biocides, in order to
ensurethe correct application of the Directive will co-ordinate tasks with other Ministrieswhen it is

needed.
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Competent authority:

Address:

Tel:
Fax:
email:
web:

Areas of competence:

Contact person:
Tel:
Fax:

email:

Further contact person:

Tel:
Fax:

email:

National Public Health and Medical Officer's Service
Office of the Chief Medical Officer of State(Allami Népegészségiigyi és
Tisztiorvosi Szolgalat Orszagos TisztifGorvosi Hivatal)

Gyali u. 2-6

H - 1097 Budapest

+36 14761214

+36 1 4766428
biocid.authority@oth.antsz.hu
www.antsz.hu

All

Solti Magda
+36 14761214

solti.magda@oth.antsz.hu
Szasz Attila (EU coordinator)
+36 1476 11 00/2960

szasz.attila@oth.antsz.hu
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Ireland

Contact person:
Tel:
Fax:

email:

Further contact person:

Harrison John

+353 1615 7627

+353 1 6157575
john.harrison@agriculture.gov.ie
Whelan Michelle

+3531 615 7234

michelle.whelan@agriculture.gov.ie
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Contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Marletta Marcella
+39 06 5994 3199
+39 06 5994 3285
m.marletta@sanita.it

Further contact person:

Tel:
Fax:
email:

Contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Gigante Daniela
+39 06 5994 3849

d.gigante@sanita.it

Zaghi Carlo
+39 06 5722 3060
+39 06 5722 3090

zaghi.carlo@minambiente.it
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Contact person: Draisci Rosa (Mrs)

Tel: +39 06 4990 6701

Fax: +39 06 49387170

email: rosa.draisci@iss.it
Contact person: Maristella Rubbiani

Tel: +39 06 49902353

Fax: +39 06 49902353

email: maristella.rubbiani@jiss.it
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Contact person:

Jantone Anta

+371 67770020

+371 67145154
anta.jantone@lvgme.lv
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Lithuania

Contact person:
Tel:

Fax:
email:

Contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Saulius Majus
+370 5277 8036

saulius.majus@vilniausvsc.sam.lt

Zymantaite Ugne
(+370 5) 249 1626

antaite@vet.lt

Kaucikas Arunas
+370 3) 726 7455
+370 7 361241

akaucikas@vet.lt

Page 19

Contact person:

Zigrand Jeft
+352 247 85537
+352 247 95537
biocid@ms.etat.lu
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Contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Camilleri Tristan Charles (Director)

Tristan-charles.camilleri@msa.org.mt

Contact person:

Tel:
Fax:
email:

Pace-Lupi Timothy

timoth:

.pace-lupi@msa.org.mt
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NEQEIERES

Contact person: Nelemans Maartje

Tel: +31 6 50568528

Fax:

email: maartje.nelemans@minienm.nl
Contact person: Komen Corine

Tel: +31 317471844

Fax: +31317 471 899

email: corine.komen@ctgb.nl
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Contact person: Jaworska-Luczak Barbara

Tel: +48 22 4920 900

Fax: +48 22 492 16 09

email: barbara.jaworska-luczak @urpl.gov.pl
Further contact person: Chrobak Robert (Dr)

Tel: +48 22 4920 950

Fax: +48 22 4920 901

email: robert.chrobak@urpl.gov.pl

Further contact person: Szymankiewicz Katarzyna

Tel: +48 22492 16 23

Fax: +48 22492 16 29

email: katarzyna.szymankiewicz L.gov.pl
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Contact person: Borges Teresa
Tel: +35121 84 30 599
Fax: +351 2184 37 742
email: tborges@dgs.pt
Contact person: Ramos Cesaltina
Tel: +35121 84 30 592
Fax: +351 2184 37 742
email: cramos@dgs.pt

Contact person: Antonia Pinto (Dr.a M.)
Tel: +351 21 4464000
Fax: +351 21 4420616
email: apinto@dgadr.pt

Contact person: Helena Ponte (Dr.a)

Tel: +351 21 3239500

Fax: +351 21 3239565

email: hponte@dgv.min-agricultura.pt

NB: The Health Directorate in order to ensure the correct application of the Directive will coordinate
tasks with other CAs when it is needed.
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Romania

Contact person: Dinila Florentina (Counsellor)

Tel: +40 21 3174070

Fax: -

email: florentina.danila@mmediu.ro Contact person: Prachar Viktor
Tel: +4212 4854 4513
Fax: +4212 4854 4555
email: prachar@cchlp.sk
Contact person: Foldesova Otilia
Tel: -
Fax: -
email: foldesova@ccsp.sk

Contact person: Mihaela Dragusanu

Tel: +40 21318 36 20

Fax: +40 213123426

email: mihaela.dragusanu@insp.gov.ro
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Slovenia

Competent authority:

Address:

Tel:
Fax:
email:
web:

Areas of competence:

Contact person:
Tel:
Fax:

email:

Chemicals Office of the Republic of Slovenia, Ministry of Health
Ajdovi¢ina 4, SI - 1000 Ljubljana

Postal Stefanova 5, SI - 1000 Ljubljana

+386 1478 6251

+386 1 478 6266

gp-ursk.mz@gov.si

http://www.uk.gov.si/

Competent for all activities foreseen by the BPR.

Ternifi Vesna

+386 1 478 6251
+386 1 478 6266
vesna.ternifi@gov.si

Page 27

Spain

Co-ordinating competent

authority:

Address:

Tel:
Fax:

email:
web:

Areas of competence:

Contact person:

Tel:

Fax:

email:

Contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Competent authority:

Address:

Tel:
Fax:

email:
web:

Areas of competence:

Contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Ministerio de Sanidad, Servicios Sociales e Igualdad
S. G. de Sanidad Ambiental y Salud Laboral
D.G. Salud Publica y Sanidad Exterior

Subdireccion General de Sanidad Ambiental y Salud Laboral
Paseo del Prado 18-20

E - 28071 Madrid

+34-91-5962085

+34-91-3601341

WWW.mSsssi.es

Risk assessment for human health. Authorisation and registration for placing on
the market of biocidal products. So, all applications for authorisation or
registration should be submitted to the Ministry of Health. The Ministry of Health
will also be the representative in the Standing Committee.

Carreras Vaquer Fernando (Subdirector General de Sanidad Ambiental y Salud
Labora)

+34 91 596 1444

+34-91-3601341

sgsasl@msssi.es

Caballo Diéguez Covadonga

+34 91 596 1444

+34-91-3601341

ccaballo@msssi.es

Ministerio de Medio Ambiente y Medio Rural y Marino
Direccion General de Galidad y Evaluacion Ambiental

Plaza San Juan de la Cruz s/n
E - 28071 Madrid

+34 914535362
+34 91 534 05 82

Www.marm.es

Risk assessment for the environment.

Ramos Schlegel Carmen

cramos(@magrama.es
Fresno Ruiz Ana
+34 91 453 53 62
+34 91 534 05 82
afresno@magrama.es
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Competent authority:

Address:

Tel:
Fax:

email:
web:

Areas of competence:

Contact person:
Tel:
Fax:

email:

Ministerio de Agricultura, Pesca y Alimentacion
Subdireccion General de Sanidad Animal

C/ Alfonso XII, 62
E - 28071 Madrid

+34 91 347 82 95
+34 91 347 82 99

Animal Safety.

Carbajo Goiii Lucio (Subdirector General de Sanidad Animal)
+34 91 347 82 95

+34 91 347 82 99

Icarbajo@mapya.es

The General Direction of Public Health of the Ministry of Health and Consumer Affairsisthe
responsible department for the transposition and enforcement of the Directive 98/8/EC. I n order to
assure the correct application of the Directive, the Ministry of Health will co-ordinate its tasks with

others Ministriesinvolved (Ministry of Environment and Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food).
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Co-ordinating competent

authority:
Address:

Tel:
Fax:
email:
web:

Areas of competence:

Contact person:
Tel:
Fax:

email:

Further contact person:

Tel:
Fax:

email:

Further contact person:

Tel:
Fax:

email:

Swedish Chemicals Agency

Postal PO Box 2, SE - 172 13 Sundbyberg
for Courier Delivery: Esplanaden 3A, SE - 172 13 Sundbyberg

+46 8 519 41100
+46 8 735 7698
kemi@kemi.se
www.kemi.se

All product types.

Casabona Helena (Head of Unit for biocidal products and GMO)
+46 8 519 41100

+46 8 735 7698

helena.casabona@kemi.se

Iakovidou Mary

+46 8 519 41258

Mary.iakovidou@kemi.se

+46 8 519 41258
+46 8 735 7698
kemi@kemi.se
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Contact person: Gregg Nicola

Tel: +44 151 951 5800

Fax: -

email: nicola.gregg@hse.gsi.gov.uk

Contact person: Foster Robin

Tel: +44 (0)207 556 3533

Fax: +44(0)207 556 2220

email: Robin.Foster@hse.gsi.gov.uk
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EFTA countries competent authorities

Iceland

Contact person: Kristjansdottir Sigridur

Tel: +354 591 2000

Fax: -

email: sigridurk@umhverfisstofnun.is
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Competent authority:

Address:

Tel:
Fax:
email:
web:

Areas of competence:

Contact person:
Tel:
Fax:

email:

The Climate and Pollution Agency

Postal PO Box 8100 Dep, N-0032 Oslo
Visiting (Courier delivery) Stremsveien 96, N-0663 Oslo

+47.22.57.34.00
+47.22.67.67.06
biocides@klif.no
www.klif.no

Biocides.

Dons Christian (Project Coordinator, Climate and Pollution Agency)
+47 22.57.34.34

+47.22.67.67.06

christian.dons@klif.no
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Switzerland

Competent authority:

Address:
Tel:
Fax:

email:
web:

Areas of competence:

Contact person:
Tel:
Fax:

email:

Swiss Federal Office of Public Health
Division of Chemicals Products

CH-3003 BERN
+41 31 3250397
+41 31 3249034

Bertschy Catherine
+41 31 3250397

Catherine.bertschy@bag.admin.ch
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EU candidate countries competent authorities

Competent authority:
Address:

Tel:

Fax:

email:

web:

Areas of competence:

Contact person:
Tel:
Fax:

email:

Ministry of Health and Social Welfare

Ksaver 200 A, 10000 Zagreb
+385 (1) 46-07-555

+385 (1) 46-07-631
biocidi@mzss.hr

http://www.mzss.hr/hr/zdravstvo_i_socijalna_skrb/opasne_kemikalije/biocidni_pri
pravcei
Competent authority for dangerous chemicals and biocidal products

Bastijancic-Kokic Biserka
+3851 4607 564
+3851 4607 631

biserka.Bastijancic-kokic@mzss.hr
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Competent authority:
Address:

Tel:

Fax:

email:
web:

Areas of competence:

Contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Montenegrin Ministry of Sustainable Development and Tourism

+382 20 446 233
+382 20 446 227

www.mrt.gov.me

Zoronji¢ Kemal
+382 20 446 233

kemal.zoronjic@mrt.gov.me

Raoni¢ Dragana
+382 20 446 233

dragana.raonic@mrt.gov.me
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The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia

Competent authority: Serbia Chemical Agency Competent authority: Ministry of Environment and Physical Planning
Address: Address: Drezdenska 52

Tel: 1000 Skopje

Fax: Tel:

email: Fax:

web: email:

Areas of competence: web:

Areas of competence:

Contact person: Krinulovic Katarina Contact person: Ivanova Jadranka

Tel: - Tel: -

Fax: - Fax: -

email: katarina.krinulovic@shema.gov.rs email: j.ivanova@moepp.gov.mk
Contact person: Milenkovic Biljana

Tel: -

Fax: -

email: biljana.milenkovic@shema.gov.rs
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Competent authority:

Address:

Tel:
Fax:
email:

web:

Areas of competence:

Contact person:
Tel:
Fax:

email:

Ministry of Health/ Saglik Bakanligi
General Directorate of Primary Health Care

Mithatpasa Cad.3
06434 Sthhiye-Ankara

+90 (312) 435 6440

info@saglik.gov.tr
www.biyosidal.saglik.gov.tr

Buzgan Turan (General Director)

turanbuzgan@saglik.gov.tr
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Other organisations
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Contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Choraine Pierre
+322.298.69.33
+32.2.299.85.58

pierre.choraine@ec.europa.eu

Liégeois Eric
+3222993044
+32.2.295.02.81
Eric.Liegeois@ec.europa.cu

Visseren Marc

marc.visseren@aise.eu

Further contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Lemoine Sylvie
+3226792015

sylvie.lemoine@aise.cu
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Contact person: Hopkins Jennifer

Tel: +33 472 8548 50

Fax: -

email: jennifer.hopkins@bayer.com
Contact person: Leyman Raf

Tel: +32925792 11

Fax: -

email: rleyman@buckman.com
Contact person: Mihai Camelia

Tel: +3227927503

Fax: -

email: cmi@cefic.be

Contact person: Bruyndonckx Raf

Tel: +322 676 73 66

Fax: +32.2.676.73.32

email: rbr@cefic.be

Contact person:

Lena Guido
+322.230.75.99
+32.2.230.78.61
g.lena@ueapme.com
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Contact person:

Cerisier Tessa

Tel: +322227 66 32

Fax: -

email: teerisier@cosmeticseurope.cu
Contact person: Renner Gerald

Tel: +322227 66 32

Fax: -

email: grenner@cosmeticseurope.cu

Contact person:

Aston David

davidaston@aston-consult.co.uk
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Contact person:

Tel:
Fax:

email:

Reynaud Laetitia
+322230 86 46

Ireynaud@intergraf.ecu

Contact person:

Tel:
Fax:
email:

Higgins Roland (Director General)
+3227313281

roland@cepa-europe.org

Contact person:
Tel:

Fax:

email:

Kjeldsen Julie Linde
+32(0)2289 10 15

JLK @amchameu.cu
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Contact person: Defraye Bernard
Tel: +322 676 74 68
Fax: -

email: def@cirfs.org

Contact person: Somers Gabrielle

Tel: +322286 1876
Fax: -
email: gabrielle.somers@eftasurv.int

Contact person: El Massi Adil

Tel: -

Fax: -

email: adil.elmassi@euratex.eu

Contact person: Christensen Henriette

Tel: +322289 1308

Fax: +322289 1099

email: henriette@pan-europe.info
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Contact person: Riegels Hakon (Mr)
Tel: +322286 1745
Fax: -

email: hri@efta.int

Contact person: Poret Sylvie

Tel: +33 145248945

Fax: -

email: Sylvie. PORET@oecd.org
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